
 Prince George’s County Public Schools
     Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building 

  13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
  Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

Keith Stewart, Director 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

   Renewal No. 2

Schwan’s Company 

115 West College Drive 

Marshall, MN 56258  

Phone: 507.537.8121  

November 30, 2020 

Donna Parks 

Phone: 301.952.6567 

Fax: 301.952.6605 

Email: donna.parks@pgcps.org 

Email: sfsibids@schwans.com 

Subject:  IFB:  016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products  

This contract is effective through July 01, 2021.   

The Board of Education of Prince George’s County is exercising its option to RENEW the current contract for one (1) 

year.  This signed agreement is your consummation of the contract renewal.  The terms and conditions set forth in the 

contract award remain the same.   

The intent of the contract and renewal is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and /or 

services at the lowest cost.  This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department 

to be a “Non-Exclusive” use contract.  The Board does not guarantee any usage.  The Board reserves the right to purchase 

any item/items listed in the price schedule submitted. 

      See Contract Price - Page 3       

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND  20772-9983 

 Director of Purchasing and Supply Services 

SIGNATURE TITLE 

Keith Stewart 

NAME DATE 

4:17 EST)

12/10/2020



Schwan’s Company   Notice of Award    
Page 2  Renewal No. 2 

IFB 016-18 

SIGNATURE      DATE 

Mark Fossett 

NAME:  

Associate Superintendent for Supporting Services 

TITLE 

SIGNATURE   DATE 

Barry Stanton 

NAME:  

Chief Operating Officer 

TITLE 

T) 12/11/2020

Barry Stanton (Dec 11, 2020 14:57 EST) 12/11/2020



Notice of Award Page 3 

       Renewal No. 2 
 IFB:  016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products 

Description Pack Size Per Serving 
Size 

Serving per 
case 

Old Cost per 
Case 

New Cost Per 
Case 

Estimated Usage 

 Breakfast Pizza made with 
Turkey Sausage, low-fat 
cheesees, and a minimum of 
51% whole grains. Each 3.31 
oz. provides 1.00 ounces 
equivalent meat/meat alternate 
and 1.50 ounces equivalent 
grains for NSLP. Portion to 
provide a minimum of 160 
calories and no more than 470 
mg of sodium. Packed 128/3.31 
ounces.  Tony’s  - 63912 or 
equal.    

126 each 1 Pizza 128 $39.48 $40.27 800 cases 

Breakfast Square made with 
Egg, low-fat cheeses and a 
minimum of 51% whole grains. 
Each 2.95 ounce portion 
provides 1.00 ounce equivalent 
meat/meat alternative and 1.50 
ounce equivalent grains for 
NSLP. Portion to provide a 
minimum of 210 calories and 
no more than 370 mg of 
sodium. Packed 128/2.95 
ounces. Tony’s – 78353 or 
equal 

128 each 1 Pizza 128 $47.73 $48.68 500 cases 

Breakfast Sliders made with 
egg, low-fat cheeses, and a 
minimum of 51% whole grains. 
Individually wrapped. Contains 
two (2) -1.33 ounces sliders per 
package. Each package 
provides 1.00 ounces 
equivalent meat/meat alternate 
and 1.0 ounces equivalent 
grains for NSLP. Portion to 
provide a minimum of 150 
calories and no more than 370 
mg of sodium. Packed 144/1.33 
ounces. Schwans 55230 or 
equal 

144 each 2 pieces 72 $31.51 $32.14 4,800 cases 

Pizza w/flavored beef 



Schwan’s Company  Notice of Award  Page 4     
Renewal No.2 

IFB:  016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products 

crumbles. Low-fat, lower-
sodium. Made with a minimum 
51% whole grains. Each 5.44 
ounces portion to provide 2 
ounces meat/meat alternate 
equivalent, 2 ounces eg grain, 
and 1/8 red/orange vegetable 
for NSLP. Portion to provide a 
minimum of 350 calories and 
no more than 860 mg of 
sodium. Packed 72/5.44 
ounces. Schwan’s 68523 or 
equal 

72 each 1 Pizza 72 $42.51 %43.74 1,500 cases 

Pizza, 4x6, Cheese, Low-fat, 
low-sodium. Made with a 
minimum 51% whole grains 
LMPS Mozzarella cheese.  Pre-
scored in 8-block sheets. Each 
5.10 ounces portion to provide 
2 ounces meat/meat alternate 
equivalent 2 ounces eg. Grain, 
and 1/8 red/orange vegetable 
for NSLP. Portion to provide a 
minimum of 320 calories and 
no more than 510 mg of 
sodium. Packed 96/5.1 ounces. 
Tony’s 68521 or equal 

96 each 1 Pizza 96 $46.90 $48.26 5,200 cases 

Stuffed Crust Pizza, 7” Cheese, 
Low-fat, low-sodium.  Made 
with a minimum 51% whole 
grains. Each 5.34 ounces 
portion to provide 2 ounces 
meat/meat alternate equivalent, 
2 ounces eg. Grain and 1/8 
red/orange vegetable for NSLP. 
Portion to provide a minimum 
of 370 calories and no more 
than 600 mg of sodium. Packed 
96/5.34 ounces. Tony’s 78649 
or equal 

96 each 1 Pizza 96 $60.29 $62.04 8,700 cases 



Schwan’s Company  Notice of Award Page 5 
Renewal No.2 

IFB:  016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products 

Whole Pizza Pie, 16” WG Pre-
Sliced Par-Baked Crust with 
Four Cheese Pizza, 8-Cut. Each 
5.13 portion must 2.00 ounces 
equivalent meat/meat alternate. 
2.00 ounces of equivalent 
grains, 1/8 cups red/orange 
vegetables. Portion to provide a 
minimum of 330 calories with 
no more than 600 mg of 
sodium. Packed 72 slices/case.  
Big Daddy’s 68586 or equal 

9 each 1/8 Pizza 
per slice 

72 $60.43 $61.64 4,100 cases 

Whole Pizza Pie, 16” WG Pre-
Sliced Par-Baked Crust Turkey 
Pepperoni Pizza, 8-Cut. Each 
5.13 ounces portion must 
provide 2.00 ounces equivalent 
meat/meat alternate, 2.00 
ounces of equivalent grains, 1/8 
cups red/orange vegetables. 
Portion to provide a minimum 
of 330 calories with no more 
than 670 mg of sodium. Packed 
72 Slices/case.  Big Daddy’s 
68587 or equal 

9 each 1/8 Pizza 
per slice 

72 $62.29 $62.29 2,900 cases 

Stuffed sandwich made with 
LMPS Mozzarella cheese and 
pepperoni made with beef and 
turkey, no pork, Low-sodium. 
Par-baked crust made with a 
minimum 51% whole grains. 
Each 5.13 ounces portion to 
provide 2 ounces meat/meat 
alternate equivalent, 2 ounces 
equivalent grain, and 1/8 cup 
red/orange vegetable for NSLP. 
Portion to provide a minimum 
of 270 calories and no more 
than 680 mg of sodium. Packed 
24 slices/Case.  Beacon Street 
78376 or equal 

48 each 1 Pizza 4 $29.31 $30.16 2,900 cases 




